
©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-RWS-Y-RMAX4     7-17-25
1

M6x20
Button FT

Screw
(10pcs)

M6
Nylock

Nut
(8pcs)

2” Tube Clamps
(4pcs)

Velcro Straps
(2pcs)

Please look through and read these instructions BEFORE starting so you understand what processes 
you’ll be doing, and possible extra tools you may need.

Do Not discard product packaging until installation is complete and functioning 
properly.

RWS-Y-RMAX4: Rear Poly Windshield

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

2753 Michigan Road ∙ Madison, Indiana 47250
                                                        855-743-3427

Windshield

Center Panel

Adhesive Backed Rubber Seal

Small Metal Edge Trim

Straight Bulb Seal

90° Bulb Seal

Light Duty Adhesive Foam Strip

LH Corner Panel RH Corner Panel



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-RWS-Y-RMAX4     7-17-25
2

1.The first thing you need to do is Remove the Grommets from the Clamps that came in your kit, as
   you will need to Insert them into the holes in the Windshield for the clamps to attach to. Fig.1a 
   shows where they will go, and Fig.1b shows one side of the windshield with the Grommets inserted
   in place. 

2.Next you will need to Insert the metal Center Panel. There are Four (4) Slots cut out in the 
   Windshield that you insert the tabs on the metal panel into. Insert them at an angle then lower to
   let the panel rest, interlocked in the Windshield. Fig.10a-c show this process.

Fig.1

Insert Grommets Insert Grommets 
Into HolesInto Holes
(4) Places(4) Places

Fig.1a

Fig.2a

Fig.2c

Fig.2b

Fig.1b

Insert Center Panel Insert Center Panel 
Tabs Into SlotsTabs Into Slots Feed Tabs In At An AngleFeed Tabs In At An Angle

Lower Center Panel To Lower Center Panel To 
Lock Tabs In PlaceLock Tabs In Place



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-RWS-Y-RMAX4     7-17-25
3

3.Once the Center Panel is in place, you can now Install the Corner Panels onto each side using the
   M6x20 Button FT Sealing Screws and M6 Nylock Nuts in your kit. These will lay over the 
   Windshield and Center Panel on ea. corner, then screw together using the hardware. Then repeat
   the same procedure for the opposite corner. See Fig.3a-c.

Fig.1b

Install Corner Panels Using M6x20 Install Corner Panels Using M6x20 
Button Ft Screws & M6 Nylock Nuts Button Ft Screws & M6 Nylock Nuts 
Fig.3a

(center panel)

(windshield)

Install M6 Nylock NutsInstall M6 Nylock Nuts

Corner Panel InstalledCorner Panel Installed

Fig.3b

Fig.3c



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-RWS-Y-RMAX4     7-17-25
4

4.Now you need to Apply the 90° Bulb Seal to the Edges of the Windshield by pressing the open
   edge of the bulb over the side edges of the windshield as shown in Fig.4a-c. It also may help to
   lightly tap along the edge to seat it firmly against the windshield edge. Apply to both Left & Right
   edges. See Fig.4a-c.

Press 90° Bulb Seal Press 90° Bulb Seal 
Fully Onto EdgeFully Onto Edge

90° Bulb Seal 90° Bulb Seal 
Fully InstalledFully Installed

Cut To CornersCut To Corners
On Both EndsOn Both Ends

Fig.4a

90° Bulb
Seal

Fig.4b Fig.4c

NOTE: All Seals in this kit are “Cut-To-Fit” for the areas applying to.

Apply To L & R 
Sides



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-RWS-Y-RMAX4     7-17-25
5

5.Next Install the Straight Bulb Seal that get applied to the Top Edge of the Windshield. Push it 
   onto the windshield edge just like the 90° you just installed, and tap along the edges to fit snug up
   against the edge. See Fig.5a-d.

6.After the top seal is
  applied, you can now
  Install the Small Metal
  Edge Trim along the
  bottom edge of the
  metal panels you
  previously installed.
  We installed ours 
  starting in the center
  working out towards
  one side, then center
  towards the other side.
                 See Fig.6a-c.

Straight
Bulb Seal

Fig.5a

Fig.5c Fig.5d

Fig.6a

Fig.5b

Apply Straight Bulb Apply Straight Bulb 
Seal Along Top EdgeSeal Along Top Edge

Apply Metal Edge Trim Apply Metal Edge Trim 
Along Bottom Edges Along Bottom Edges 

Of Metal PartsOf Metal Parts

Straight Bulb Seal Straight Bulb Seal 
Applied To Top EdgeApplied To Top Edge

Metal Edge trimMetal Edge trim



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-RWS-Y-RMAX4     7-17-25
6

Fig.6b Fig.6c

Apply Metal Edge Trim Apply Metal Edge Trim 
Along Bottom Edges Along Bottom Edges 

Of Metal PartsOf Metal Parts

7.The next thing is to Install the Velcro Straps onto the Windshield which will hold the bottom of the
   windshield to the frame. Fig.7a shows the Slots in each Left & Right lower corners of the 
   Metal Panels. Then find the Velcro Straps and feed the end of the strap thru the slot with the 
   Hook/Loop facing upwards as shown in Fig.7b-d. Be sure your left & right side straps are oriented 
   like the ones shown.

Straps Will Go In Straps Will Go In 
These Slots Of The These Slots Of The 

Metal Metal Corner Corner PanelsPanels

Lower Left Corner StrapLower Left Corner Strap Lower Right Corner StrapLower Right Corner Strap

Be Sure Hook/Loop Side Be Sure Hook/Loop Side 
Of Straps Faces UpwardOf Straps Faces Upward

Fig.7a Fig.7b

Fig.7c Fig.7d



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-RWS-Y-RMAX4     7-17-25
7

8.After the Straps are in the Windshield, it is ready to install. So first, you need to Raise the Rear
   Bed up all the way as shown in Fig.8a. Then Slide the Windshield Thru to the other side making
   sure that the bottom edge goes in front of the cargo bed protective tray at the bottom, and that the
   top edge of the windshield with the bulb seal will fit up against the inside of the roof overhang.
   See Fig.8a-e.

Fig.8a

Fig.8c

Fig.8e

Fig.8b

Fig.8d

Raise Cargo Bed Raise Cargo Bed 
For AccessFor Access

Be Sure Bottom Edge Is In Be Sure Bottom Edge Is In 
Front Of Protective PanelFront Of Protective Panel

Slide Top Edge Of Windshield Slide Top Edge Of Windshield 
Up Under Roof OverhangUp Under Roof Overhang

Top Bulb Seal Fits Up Top Bulb Seal Fits Up 
Against Inside Of OverhangAgainst Inside Of Overhang

Protective PanelProtective Panel

Slide Windshield ThruSlide Windshield Thru
Into PositionInto Position



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-RWS-Y-RMAX4     7-17-25
8

Fig.9a

Fig.9c

Fig.9b

Fig.9d

9.Now you need to Wrap the Straps around the frame to temporarily hold the windshield in place.
   Do not tighten down yet as you will need to loosen and adjust the fit of the windshield to the vehicle.
   This is to hold it in place while you install the windshield clamps first. Fig. 9a-d shows how to wrap
   the straps to the vehicle.



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-RWS-Y-RMAX4     7-17-25
9

10.Once you have the Windshield in place and
     strapped at the bottom, you can now get
     ready to Install the Clamps. To do that, find
     the clamps and Remove the Rubber 
     Grommets from the clamp assemblies. 
     See Fig.10.

11.Now you need to Insert the Grommets into the holes provided in the Windshield in each corner 
     where you will be hooking the Clamps to. See Fig.11a-b. Then Attach the Clamps around the
     frame bar with the Flat Part of the clamp towards the window. Then Install the Screw & Lock Nut
     that was with the clamp as shown in Fig.11c-d.  Snug but don’t tighten yet. Install all Four (4)
     clamps this way. Then make any adjustments to the windshield until the desired position. After you
     are satisfied, then go back and tighten down all Clamps, and then re-tighten both of the Straps to
     secure as well. Also see Fig.10 for Clamp assembly through the windshield.

Remove Grommet Remove Grommet 
From Clamp From Clamp 
AssemblyAssembly

Fig.10
(windshield)

Fig.11a

Fig.11c Fig.11d

Fig.11b

Insert Grommets Insert Grommets 
Into All Four (4) Into All Four (4) 

Corner HolesCorner Holes

Grommet Inserted Grommet Inserted 
Into Clamp HoleInto Clamp Hole

Clamps Install Clamps Install 
From The Inside From The Inside 

Of The CabOf The Cab

Screws & Sealing Screws & Sealing 
Washers Install Washers Install 

From The Outside From The Outside 
Of The WindshieldOf The Windshield

Install Nylock Install Nylock 
Nuts From The Nuts From The 
Inside Of CabInside Of Cab



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-RWS-Y-RMAX4     7-17-25
10

  Like SuperATV on Facebook to keep up to date on new products!

Need help with your installation?

www.superatv.com

8:00am - 9:00pm EST M-Th
8:00am - 7:00pm EST Friday
9:00am - 2:00pm EST Saturday

sales@superatv.com

1-855-743-3427

If you have any problems/questions on this kit, contact us by email 
at Superatv.com.


